
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004384-2025 

Tender

LDC-355 DFG Adaptations and Associated Building
Works Framework

Lichfield District Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-004384

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04dd59  

Published 10 February 2025, 3:33pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lichfield District Council

District Council House, Frog Lane

Lichfield

WS13 6YY

Contact

Miss Sarah Carrington

Email

procurement@lichfielddc.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004384-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004384-2025
mailto:procurement@lichfielddc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.lichfielddctenders.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.lichfielddctenders.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/
http://www.lichfielddctenders.com
http://www.lichfielddctenders.com


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

LDC-355 DFG Adaptations and Associated Building Works Framework

Reference number

DN762839

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45400000 - Building completion work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Home adaptations are changes made to the fabric and fixtures of a home to make it safer and
easier to get around and to use for everyday tasks like cooking and bathing. Adapting a home
environment can help restore or enable independent living, privacy, confidence and dignity
for individuals and their families.

Adaptations can include the installation of stair-lifts, level access showers and wet-rooms,
wash and dry toilets, ramps, wider doors, and, in some instances, bespoke home extensions
to existing dwellings as well as improvements to access to and from gardens. Heating
systems, insulation and telecare and assistive technology (where it is capital) can be other
forms of adaptations.

Disabled Facilities Grants are capital grants that are available to people of all ages and in all
housing tenures (i.e. whether renting privately, from a social landlord or council, or owner-
occupiers) to contribute to the cost of adaptations.

4.3 They are administered by local housing authorities in England and enable eligible
disabled people to continue living safely and independently at home. This includes autistic
people, those with a mental health condition, physical disabilities, learning disabilities,
cognitive impairments such as dementia, and progressive conditions such as Motor Neurone
Disease. It includes those suffering from age-related disabilities and can also include those
with terminal illness. The DFG is one of a range of housing support measures that a local



Page 4 to 7

authority can use to help enable people to live independently and safely at home and in their
communities.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1: Walls and doors. Lot 2: Shower area, sanitary ware, plumbing and heating. Lot 3: Floors
and finishes. Lot 4: Electrical works. Lot 5: Ramps.

Lot No

1-5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lichfield District Council require a Framework of qualified contractors who will deliver
quality works in a timely manner, with due consideration for the needs of the disabled person
and their family.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 40

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 5 to 7

system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

13 March 2025

Local time

9:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

13 March 2025

Local time

9:05am



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Lichfield District Council

Lichfield

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-21T22:22:42+0100
	TCPDF




